WILL

JOSEPH HARLAN

ALBEMARLE

COUNTY

WILL BOOK:

PAGE 370

1839

I JOSEPH HARLAN of the County of Albemarle do hereby make my last will and testament in manner and form following:

That is to say:

First - I desire that all my just debts shall be paid.

- Secondly I give unto JOHN E. GILMORE who married my daughter and unto each of his children by her the sum of One Dollar being all I intend for them to be paid them within Twelve months after my deceased.
- Thirdly- The balance of Estate both real and personal of every kind and discription whatsoever I give to my beloved wife TABITHA HARLAN for and during the time of her natural life and at her death to my son JAMES WHITE HARLAN, his Heirs and assigns forever in absolute fee simple.
- Lastly I do hereby constitute and appoint my son JAMES W. HARLAN and my friend JOHN H. COLEMAN, Executors of this my last will and testament hereby revoking and annulling all former wills and testaments made by me. In testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this 25 day of April 1839.

JOSEPH HARLAN

Signed, Sealed published and declared as and for the last will and testament of the above named JOSEPH HARLAN in the presence of us.

PETER WHITE THOS. STAPLES JOHN TYLER

At a Court hold for Albemarle County 6th August 1855 - This instrument of writing purporting to be the last will and testament of JOSEPH HARLAN deceased this day.